
• 
·,, March 21, 2017 MUNICIPAL BUDGET NOTICE Resolution No. 73-17 

Section 1. 

Municipal Budget of the Township of Nutley , County of Essex for the Fiscal Year 2017 

Be it Resolved, that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the Municipal Budget for the year 2017; 

Be it Further Resolved, that said Budget be published in the 

The Governing Body of the 

RECORDED VOTE 
(Insert last name) 

Rogers L. Steven 

Tucci G. Mauro 
Evans J. Thomas 
Petracco Alphonse 
Scarpelli P. Joseph 

Township 

Ayes 

x 
x 
x 
x 

of 

The _r-.lutley Sun in the issue of March 30th 

Nutley does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2017. 

Abstained 

Nays 
Absent/Excused 

Notice is hereby given that the Budget and the Tax Resolution was approved by the Governing Body of the 

of Nutley , County of Essex , on March 21st , 2017 -------

A Hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at the Municipal Building , on April 18th , 2017 at 

7:00 o'clock (P.M.) 

::::1:KPt<#~:PY~:i?&~):/::/1: 
at which time and place objections to said Budget and Tax Resolution for the year 2017 

may be presented by taxpayers or other interested persons. 

Sheet 2 

( 

Township 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TOWNSHIP OF N UTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 
Introduced by: Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci Date: March 21, 2017 

~ ----- --- - - - - - ------ - ~ - - - --- --<--~-- -
Seconded by: Commissioner Thomas J. Evans No. 74-1 7 

WHEREAS, the Girls Seventh Grade Basketball Team has enjoyed outstanding success over the past 

three seasons posting a league record of 42 wins and O losses; and 

WHEREAS, the members of the Girls Seventh Grade Basketball Team, Rebecca Echevarria, Rachel 

Echevarria, Mackenzie Albert, Alexandra Twomey, Julia Scheidel, Lia DeMaio, Natalie Rufino, Mia Geraghty, 

Sydr_ey Hess, Stephanie Luberto, Jenna Garner, Patricia Columbia-Walsh; and 

WHEREAS, head coach Joyce Bukowiec, along with Assistant Coach Dave Scheidel worked tirelessly 

to train and guide these athletes; and 

WHEREAS, the members of the Girls Seventh Grade Basketball Team were the Suburban Travel 

Basketball Division and League Champions for the third consecutive year, in undefeated fashion; and 

' NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the Township of 

Nutley, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, join with the Citizens of Nutley to honor and congratulate the 

members and coaches of the Girls Seventh Grade Basketball Team, for their exceptional efforts and 

accomplishments. 

, Township Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held _ _..:M.:..:.a:;.:.r.;:.:ch:....:2::...:1:..?..., =-20=--=1~7 __ 

Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 
Steven L. Rogers Mauro G. Tucci Thomas J. Evans Alphonse Petracco Joseph P. Scarpelli 

Yes x x x x 
No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused x 



Introduced by: 

Seconded by: 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TOWNSH1P OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 
Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci Date: March 21, 2017 - - - --- - - --- --- --- - - ~ ----- ----'----~ 
Commissioner Thomas J. Evans No. 75-1 7 - --- - - --- --- ---- ---~ 

WHEREAS, John Monaco established A Personal Touch Florist located at 343 Franklin 
Avenue in 1986; and 

WHEREAS, John has been setting the standard in floral arrangements and design by providing 
superior service to our community for over 30 years through his artistic imagination and floral artistry; 
and 

WHEREAS, John attended college for Engineering while working as a driver in a floral shop 
when he discovered his calling as a floral designer; and 

WHEREAS, A Personal Touch Florist continues to showcase community spirit by donating 
their time, energy and talent to community organizations and non-profit groups; and 

WHEREAS, John and his wife Diane have two beautiful children Christopher and Julianne and 
.eside in neighboring Lyndhurst, New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, A Personal Touch Florist celebrated 30 years of floral innovation, at the same 
location on November 9, 2016; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Township 
of Nutley, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, join with the citizens of Nutley to Congratulate John 
Monaco of A Personal Touch Florist on his 30 Years of Dedicated Service. 

r.f k 1uk ) 
Eleni Pettas 

, Township Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held ----=-M"-'-a-'-'rc..:..:.h-=..2.:..2.1,-=2-=--01:....:.7 __ 

Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 
Steven L. Rogers Mauro G. Tucci Thomas J. Evans Alphonse Petracco Joseph P. Scarpelli 

Yes x x x x 
No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused x 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 

Introduced by: Commissioner Thomas J. Evans Date: March 21, 2017 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __;___;__:_ _ _ _ _:__:__ _ ___ _ _ __;__:__:__ '--------'--=----~ 

Seconded by: Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci No. 76-1 7 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Adjustment received an escrow deposit in the amount 

of $10,050.00 from Forte Capital Management for property located at Passaic Avenue and 

Kingsland Street (proposed 7 /11 Convenience Store); and 

WHEREAS, the escrow fee of$10,050.00 was collected and deposited in account number 

T-15-910-969; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Adjustment has reviewed and determined that the 

balance of $525.00 is due to Forte Capital Management; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Township of Nutley, County of Essex, State of New Jersey that the Township Treasurer is hereby 

authorized to refund the escrow fee in the amount of $525 .00 to Forte Capital Management. 

l, _t_J_l_ lJ._· -~--=-W __ CLJ_, ____ , Township Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the 
Eleni Pettas 

foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held March 21, 2017 

Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 
Steven L. Rogers Mauro G. Tucci Thomas J. Evans Alphonse Petracco Joseph P. Scarpelli 

Yes x x x x 

No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused x 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 

Introduced by: Commissioner Thomas J. Evans Date: March 21, 2017 - - ---- - - ------ ---- - - --- --- '------~ 
Seconded by: Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci No. 77-1 7 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board received an escrow deposit in the amount of $2,700.00 

from Cambridge Heights at Nutley for property located at 1 Cambridge Heights; and 

WHEREAS, the escrow fee of $2,700.00 was collected and deposited in account number 

T-15-911-939; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed and determined that the balance of 

$1,590.00 is due to Cambridge Heights at Nutley; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Township ofNutley, County ofEssex, State ofNew Jersey that the Township Treasurer is hereby 

authorized to refund the escrow fee in the amount of $1,590.00 to Cambridge Heights at Nutley. 

I, _lli_· _ _ U_·_ ~r-=w:::...,c__{J...:;i-,,;__ _ _ _;, Township Clerk of:he·T~wnship of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the 
Eleni Pettas 

foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held __ M_a_rc_h_2-'-l ,_2_01_7 _ _ 

Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 
Steven L. Rogers Mauro G. Tucci Thomas J. Evans Alphonse Petrocco JosephP.Scarpelli 

Yes x x x x 
No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused x 



-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 

Introduced by: Commissioner Thomas J. Evans Date: March 21, 2017 _ _ __ ____.:_....::....:..:.=-.;;,;~~..::........:.-=:...:=.;.~-=-~ .:..__--- - -----=-~ ....::....:..:._ .:..__:....:::__~ 

Seconded by: Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci No. 78-1 7 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board received an escrow deposit in the amount of $3,000.00 

from RPR Enterprises, LLC for property located at 11-15 Baltimore Street; and 

WHEREAS, the escrow fee of $3,000.00 was collected and deposited in account number 

T-15-911-958; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed and determined that the balance of 

$3,000.00 is due to RPR Enterprises LLC; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Township of Nutley, County of Essex, State of New Jersey that the Township Treasurer is hereby 

authorized to refund the escrow fee in the amount of $3,000.00 to RPR Enterprises, LLC. 

I _8_.J_laic _ _ l_ ..__
0

-"'+~ )...><..:. JJ-____ , Township Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the 
' Ele~~ 

foregoing is a true copy ofa resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held March 21, 2017 

Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 
Steven L. Rogers Mauro G. Tucci Thomas J. Evans Alphonse Petracco Joseph P. Scarpelli 

Yes x x x x 
No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused x 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 

Resolution 
Introduced by: ___ _ _ _ M_a~y'--o_r_J...:....os_e_,_p_h_P_._S_c_ar_...p_e_ll_i _ ____ Date: __ M_ ar_c_h_2_1""'-, _2_0_ 17 _ _ 

Seconded by: Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci No. 79-17 --- - - --- -----'------ - ----~ 

WHEREAS, bids for Park A venue Improvement Project (Section 3) were received and opened on 
Wednesday, June 10, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, AJM Contractors, Inc. 300 Kuller Road, Clifton, New Jersey 07011 was the low 
bidder; and 

WHEREAS, the Township of Nutley entered into a contract with AJM Contractors, Inc. for the 
amount of $252,870.1 O; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 was authorized on March 1, 2016, via Resolution No. 63-16 for a 
decrease in the amount of $11,426.83 to be credited to Ordinance No. 3295A for a total contract price of 
$241 ,443.27; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order #2 has been authorized for a decrease in the amount of $3,026.40 to 
be credited to Ordinance No. 3295A for a total contract price of $238,416.87. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of 
Nutley, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, that the Change Order #2 as attached, is a change from the 
contract previously made by the Township of Nutley with AJM Contractors, for the Project known as Park 
A venue Improvement Project (Section 3) are hereby authorized and approved. 

I, _ E-"'='=--'=~"---'--~?l-nx~ ""~-0.-=l--=---_ _ .........;, Townshlp Clerk of the Township of Nutley, Essex County, NJ, do hereby certify that the 
Eleni Pettas 

foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held March 21, 2017 

Record of Vote Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner Mayor 
Steven L. Rogers Mauro G. Tucci Thomas J. Evans Alphonse Petracco Joseph P. Scarpelli 

Yes x x x x 

No 

Not Voting 

Absent/Excused x 



TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY 
1 KENNEDY DR 

NUTLEY,NJ 
TEL. (973)284-4960 FAX: (973) 284-4919 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

To: AJM Contractors, Inc. Project PARK AVENUE SECTION 3 

300 Kuller Road Project No. 

Clifton, NJ 07011 Location TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY 

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the Contract Plans and Specifications: 

Item Description of Changes 
No. Quantities, Units, Prices, Etc. Quantity 

Extra 

5 HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS 293.00 SY 

8 SUPERPAVE HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE; 2" THICf 8604 TON 

17 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK 27. 10 SY 

23 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC. 6", WHITE 4.00 LF 

24 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC, 24", WHITE 365.00 LF 

Reduction 

3 EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED (IF & WHERE DIRECTED} -140.00 CY 

9 SUPERPAVE HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE; 4" THICK (IF l -88.68 TON 

12 RESET EXISTING CASTING (IF & W HERE DIRECTED) -10.00 UNIT 

13 RESET WATER VALVE (IF & W HERE DIRECTED) -26.00 UNIT 

14 RESET GAS VALVE (IF & WHERE DIRECTED) ·2.00 UNIT 

16 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (IF & W HERE DIRECTED) -24.80 SY 

19 9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB -205.50 LF 

22 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC, 4" , YELLOW -74.00 LF 

25 TRAFFIC STRIPES, CURB PAINT, YELLOW (IF & WHERE DIRECTED) -20.00 LF 

26 RETROFIT INLET CASTING, PHASE II "ECO SAFETY" BAR (IF & WHEJ; -7.00 UNIT 

27 TREE PROTECTION (IF & W HERE DIRECTED) · 10.00 LF 

28 INLET FILTER, TYPE 1 -6.00 UNIT 

29 RECONSTRUCT INLET, TYPE B. USING NEW CASTING -1.00 UNIT 

33 BREAKAWAY BARRICADE (IF & WHERE DIRECTED) -7.00 UNIT 

34 DRUM (IF & W HERE DIRECTED) ·6.00 UNIT 

36 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS (IF & WHERE DIRECTED) -6.00 SF 

No. 

Date 02/10/16 

Unit Price Total 

$3.25 $952.25 

$78.00 $6,711.12 

$78.00 $2, 113.80 

$2.20 $8.80 

$5.00 $1,825.00 

$10.00 -$1,400.00 

$70.00 -$6,207.60 

$1.00 -$10.00 

$30.00 -$780.00 

$30.00 -$60.00 

$68.00 -$1,686.40 

$28.00 -$5,754.00 

$0.95 -$70.30 

$4.00 -$8000 

$300.00 -$2,100.00 

$0 01 -$0.10 

$20.00 -$120.00 

$1,200.00 ·$1,200.00 

$1.00 -$7.00 

$1.00 ·$6.00 

$10.00 -$60.00 



37 

38 

39 

40 

Alternate 1 
Extra 

ALT 1 

8 

UNIFORMED POLICE OFFICER 

PVC PIPE, 3" ROOF DRAIN CONNECTIONS (IF & WHERE DIRECTED) 

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

SAWCUTTING AND SEALING JOINTS IN CONCRETE BASE COURSE 

HMA 9.5M64 - REDUCTION % AIR VOIDS PER SPEC. 401 .03.03-3 

Total Increase: 

Total Supplemental 

HMA 9.6M64 AIR VOIDS 

Total Decrease: 

Change in Contract price due to this Change Order: 

The sum of : __ -.:..$1_4_,_,4-'5c.c3.cc.2c.c3 __ is hereby subtracted from the total contract price. 

The total contract price to date thereby is: 

Recommended by: 

(Contractor) 

Accepted by: 

(Engineer) 

Approved by: 

(Township) 

$ 238,416.87 

-1 1.00 HOUR 

-3.00 HOUR 

-1.00 LS 

-1.00 LS 

-678.00 LF 

-38.8 TONS 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 

$65.00 -$715.00 

$35.00 -$105.00 

$100.00 -$100.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$3.80 -$2,576.40 

$78.00 -$3,026.40 

$11,610.97 

-$2,576.40 

-$3,026.40 

-$20,461.40 

-$14,453.23 

3-?-/ ? 

34/;z 
"' I 

~!«>(tz 


